Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 8,930,168   9,089,245   8,812,150   9,092,609
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) $   9,089,245   $   8,812,150   $   9,092,609   $ 10,012,186

Net Pension Liability – Ending (a-b) $   (586,095)  $   94,707   $   181,835   $   (144,326)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 106.89%  98.94%  98.04%  101.46%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   1,047,477   $   1,075,381   $   955,074   $   1,033,531

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll (55.95%)  8.81%  19.04%  (13.96%)

CITY OF UNIONTOWN POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity Of The Net Pension Liability To Changes In The Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the city as of December 31, 2014, 2015, 2016,
and 2017, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the city’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.0%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.0%)

1% Increase

(8.0%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/14 $   533,800  $   (586,095)  $   (1,509,402)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $   1,300,773  $   94,707   $   (895,356)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   1,416,308  $   181,835   $   (832,313)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $   1,162,364  $   (144,326)  $   (1,216,906)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2010  $   -   $   104,803  $   (104,803)  $  702,732  14.91%
2011  126,306  141,532  (15,226)  823,793  17.18%
2012  149,523  173,807  (24,284)  920,127  18.89%
2013  196,066  196,941  (875)  1,083,356  18.18%
2014  199,785  242,617  (42,832)  1,099,784  22.06%
2015  237,787  263,716  (25,929)  1,186,501  22.23%
2016  236,860  249,399  (12,539)  1,274,615  19.57%
2017  209,096  222,871  (13,775)  1,159,584  19.22%
2018  205,502  271,512  (66,010)

* Covered-Employee Payroll used for MMO. Due to the timing of this audit, covered-employee

payroll for 2018 was not provided in this schedule.

CITY OF UNIONTOWN POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2017 13.68%
2016 6.07%
2015 (0.55%)
2014 4.51%
2013 10.36%

CITY OF UNIONTOWN POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2013, is as follows: